

**Information Governance**  
Wrightington Hospital  
Hall Lane  
Appley Bridge  
Lancashire  
WN6 9EP

Tel: 01257 256284  
Email: FOI@wwl.nhs.uk  
Web: www.wwl.nhs.uk

Ref: FOI2019/5651

Date Received: 13<sup>th</sup> September 2019

Response Due: 11<sup>th</sup> October 2019

25<sup>th</sup> September 2019

Dear

## **INFORMATION REQUEST UNDER THE FREEDOM OF INFORMATION ACT 2000**

### **You asked:**

**I am writing to you under the freedom of information act 2000 (The Act) to request the following information from your procurement and contracting department:**

#### **1. Can you provide details of your current patient record integration/sharing?**

Electronic Document Transfer (EDT) Hub is used to send clinical correspondence to Wigan's General Practitioners and contracted on a Greater Manchester Basis.

Healthcare Gateway's Medical Interoperability Gateway (MIG) is in use with a number of services across both acute and community settings. This provides clinicians and practitioners with access to Wigan's General Practitioner record, providing information on diagnoses and medications amongst others.

#### **2. We are interested in understanding, what your organisation/s uses to share patient information between health and social care clinical systems and settings. Which suppliers are in use in your organisation/s to fulfil this purpose? (If any) examples such as Graphnet, Intersystems, MIG, Direct Integration from/between systems such as Emis, TPP, Cerner?**

MIG is in use currently to share the General Practitioner Detailed Care Record and EPaCC's dataset where appropriate.

Graphnet CareCentric is currently being implemented across the localities partner's as part of the Greater Manchester Shared Record programme.

**3. Can you provide details of the current renewal/end date of this/these contract/s?**

EDT Hub – We do not hold this information, as this contract sits with Manchester University NHS Foundation Trust.

Please use the contact information below to request this information:

**E-mail:** [foi@mft.nhs.uk](mailto:foi@mft.nhs.uk)

**Post:**

FOI Team  
Manchester University NHS Foundation Trust  
Cobbett House  
Oxford Road  
Manchester  
M13 9WL

MIG - 1st June 2020

Graphnet – 29th March 2020

**4. Who is the main point of contact for this/these contract/s and what is their title and contact details?**

EDT Hub – Manchester University NHS Foundation Trust

MIG – Jonathan Kerry, Wigan CCG

Graphnet – Jonathan Kerry, Wigan CCG

**5. Which board member is responsible for patient record integration/sharing between health and social care clinical systems and settings for your organisation?**

Caldicott Guardian

I trust that this information is helpful to you, however if you are not entirely satisfied with this response please do not hesitate to contact the Information Governance Department on 01257 488271. If we do not hear from you within 28 days we will assume that we have been able to accommodate your request under the Freedom of Information Act 2000.

Yours sincerely,



Andrew Foster  
Chief Executive

**PLEASE NOTE:**

The information supplied to you continues to be protected by the Copyright, Designs and Patents Act 1988. You are free to use it for your own purposes, including any non-commercial research you are doing and for the purposes of news reporting. Any other reuse, for example commercial publication, would require the permission of the copyright holder. You must ensure you gain their permission before reproducing any third party information.

If you are unhappy with the service you have received in relation to your request and wish to make a complaint or request a review of our decision, you should write to: Information Governance Department, Wrightington, Wigan and Leigh NHS Foundation Trust, Wrightington Hospital, Hall Lane, Appley Bridge, Wigan, WN6 9EP

If you are not content with the outcome of your complaint, you may apply directly to the Information Commissioner for a decision. Generally the ICO cannot make a decision unless you have exhausted the complaints procedure at: The Information Commissioner's Office, Wycliffe House, Water Lane, Wilmslow, Cheshire, SK9 5AF